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Board staff circulated the subject Tentative Order (TO) among interested parties in early February, requesting written comments by March 18, 2003.  We received comments from two of the named dischargers (Union Pacific Railroad Company (UPRR) and a group of private owners who own a portion of the property and are referred to as the Hookston Plaza Owners) and representatives of two neighborhood associations near the site.  

Below is a summary of the key points raised in these comments and our responses.  Comments have been divided into three sections: (1) from the neighborhood associations or concerned residents, (2) from the named dischargers, and (3) those received at meetings with dischargers and homeowners.

Neighborhood associations and homeowner respondents included:

· Don Mount and Robert Engel from the Colony Park Neighborhood Assn (CPNA)

· Aleeta Slattery, Board Member, Fair Oaks Homes Assn (Fair Oaks)

· Frederick Flint, a concerned homeowner of CPNA

· Marcy Fisher, a concerned homeowner of CPNA

· Ronald M. Block of Block Environmental and CPNA

Comments from the above parties have been grouped together under a common header, as they were fairly consistent.  

1. Constituents of potential concern (all homeowner parties)

Comment :
The Board became the lead agency providing oversight for cleanup at this Site only in the year 2001, whereas subsurface investigations at the Site date back to the early 1990s.  Therefore, the Board may be proceeding without a complete site history and knowledge of the various constituents of concern that may have been used at the Site.  The Board must therefore, request all historical reports from the dischargers, review the past practices and identify all possible constituents at the Site.  There should be at least one sampling event that shall include analyzing samples for all possible constituents that may be associated with historical site operations.  Based on these findings, constituents of concern associated with releases from the Site can be agreed upon.

Response:  
We agree.  A new task to identify the source area on Site has been added to the TO to achieve this objective.  The task will require the dischargers to analyze collected soil and groundwater samples for all constituents that may be associated with releases from the Site.  Constituents of concern to analyze for will be determined based on site usage and copies of all reports documenting the subsurface investigations conducted at the Site since the early 1990s, which the dischargers will provide.

2. Source area identification and removal and implementing an interim remedial action plan (all homeowner parties)

Comment: 
The extent of the source area should be identified and appropriate actions for removal initiated immediately.  Also, interim remedial actions should be implemented to prevent further migration of the plume.

Response: 
We agree and have included two new tasks in the TO that will address these issues.  Due dates for compliance have been established for these tasks based on consensus between all the parties involved.

3. Public Participation Plan (all homeowner parties)

Comment:
A public participation plan should be included in the TO.  The plan would provide opportunity for community review and comment on work plans and proposed remedial actions.  As part of this plan, all documents relating to historical, current and future work to be done at the Site should be maintained in a document repository at a public agency (library, RWQCB etc).

Response:
We agree and have included this task in the modified TO.  The public participation plan is due in our office by May 14, 2003. 

4. Public Health Survey (all homeowner parties)

Comment: 
Due to the relatively high concentrations of TCE in groundwater at shallow depths, there is widespread concern for actual exposure to TCE.  Therefore, we request that the California Department of Health Services (DHS) or the Federal Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) perform a health evaluation for the residents in the neighborhood.  One of the respondents would like this scope of work included as a task in the TO.

Response: 
Board staff have discussed this issue with the Contra Costa County Environmental Health.  They will evaluate this issue further after reviewing the results of the new risk assessment that will be performed at the Site.  Based on our discussions with all the parties involved, it has been decided not to add this task to the TO at this point.  The decision of whether or not to proceed with a public health survey will be made after the new risk assessment is evaluated thoroughly.

5. Preliminary Risk Assessment (all homeowner parties)

Comment: 
The preliminary risk assessment done at the Site is inadequate, incomplete and seriously flawed.  Findings from this risk assessment are unacceptable and information is misleading to the public.  Therefore, all references to this document should be deleted from the TO.  A new risk assessment should be done which will include all pathways and exposure scenarios, will better incorporate the design of homes in the neighborhood, and use the new standards proposed by the USEPA for TCE levels.

Response: 
We disagree that all references to the Preliminary Risk Assessment should be deleted from the TO.  Standard acceptable methods were used to collect the required data in this evaluation, although not all exposure pathways were considered and therefore, the assessment is not complete.  To address this, two new tasks have been added to the TO - the discharger will submit a new risk assessment work plan and upon concurrence from all parties involved, conduct a new risk assessment.  The revised risk assessment will address all the comments.  USEPA standards for TCE levels are relatively new and have not been adopted completely yet.  However, the new risk assessment will consider the new standards proposed by the EPA as part of a sensitivity analysis.

Other comments to the TO from the homeowners included clarifying the site vicinity, the site history, addressing offsite sources, and document distribution, all of which have been included in the revised TO.

Comments from the dischargers were in two broad categories:

· Updating and correcting factual errors in the TO, and

· Some revisions to the language in the TO.

Factual errors have been noted and updated in the revised TO.  Specific comments and our responses to other issues raised by the dischargers are summarized below.

6. Comment:
Page 1 of the TO – UPRR requests clarification of site vicinity.
Response:
We agree and have updated the site location information and also the surrounding land use in the revised TO.

7. Comment:
Page 2 of the TO – Section 2 – Site History – UPRR would like to refer here and elsewhere in the TO that the chemicals in groundwater originating from sources at the site be referred to as the “Hookston Station Plume”

Response:
A plume generally refers to dissolved chemicals in groundwater.  Since additional investigation is required on site to assess impacts to soils also, all impacts from site sources are being referred to as “Hookston Station Contamination” here and elsewhere, as applicable, in the revised TO.

8. Comment:
Page 2 of the TO – Section 3 – Named Dischargers – UPRR would like the language changed to ‘suspected to have occurred’ and ‘believed to have had the legal ability to prevent the discharge’, instead of the current TO mentioning ‘owned the 8-acre property during or after the time of the activities that resulted in the discharge, and had the legal ability to prevent the discharge’.

Response:
We disagree with this statement.  The Site Cleanup Requirements are based on the fact that the actual discharge occurred during the time UPRR or its predecessors owned the property.  Therefore, no changes have been made to the TO in this section or elsewhere where a reference to named discharger is made (also under Section 12 of the TO).

9. Comment:
Page 2 of the TO – Section 3 – Named Dischargers – UPRR would like the TO to include provisions to add other parties to this Order if it is suspected that their discharges have migrated on to the Hookston Site and commingled with this groundwater plume.

Response: 
Reference to these provisions and the Board’s position with regards to handling offsite sources is discussed in Section 6 of the TO under the header ‘Adjacent Sites.’

10. Comment: 
Page 3 – Section 5 – Site Hydrogeology section and elsewhere in the TO – UPRR indicates that extensive soil vapor and groundwater investigations west of the site have identified one or more sources of tetrachloroethene (PCE) that are commingling with the Hookston Station Site plume.  Therefore, UPRR would like the TO to clarify that the named dischargers are only responsible for environmental impacts associated with releases at the Hookston Station Site, and not those associated with off-site sources.

Response:
We disagree.  There is no sufficient evidence to rule out the possibility of PCE being a source from the Hookston Station Site as well.  Although soil vapor and groundwater data collected on the western portion of the Site indicate that there are potential off-site sources, on site soil vapor and groundwater data also indicate the presence of PCE.  

11. Comment: 
Page 3 – Section 5 – Site Hydrogeology – UPRR proposes deletion of certain hydraulic conductivity values because the studies from which the values were taken were limited in scope and not reviewed or accepted by the Board, and the tasks proposed in the revised TO will provide any needed hydraulic conductivity information.

Response:
We agree; and have deleted this paragraph from the TO.

12. Comment:
Page 3 – Section 5 – Site Hydrogeology – UPRR refers to Walnut Creek as 

the Contra Costa County Flood Control District’s flood canal.

Response:
We disagree.  Board staff have discussed this with the area residents and referred to the 1995 Basin Plan.  This surface water body is and shall be referred to in the TO as Walnut Creek Channel.  It has several beneficial uses, as identified in the Basin Plan, and is used for flood control.  These beneficial uses are included in the TO.

13. Comment:
Page 3 – Section 6 – Adjacent Sites – UPRR indicates that the presence of benzene and MtBE found in the site vicinity are due to releases at the adjacent Haber Oil facility.  UPRR also mentions that Haber Oil has not performed any investigations regarding the presence of chlorinated solvents on any portion of their site.  UPRR also indicates that recent subsurface investigations at the Hookston Station site demonstrate that offsite sources of PCE are present, that these chemical impacts may have migrated onto the Hookston Station site, and that other responsible parties are responsible for this source of contamination.
Response:
We agree that there are offsite sources of contamination, although the exact sources have not yet been identified.  The Board is the lead oversight agency for soil and groundwater cleanup at the Haber Oil site.  To assess the presence and use of any chlorinated solvents at this site and the potential migration of these toward the Hookston Station site plume, this site will be required to sample for chlorinated solvents in subsequent groundwater monitoring events.  In addition, to further address the offsite source issue and comment 9 in this memo, Board staff has requested information from the offsite property owners and operators regarding site operations and any subsurface investigations at these properties.  Board staff will require cleanup at these properties based on the preliminary findings.  These details are now included in Section 6 of the revised TO.

Comments received at meetings with dischargers and homeowners

Following recent meetings with the community and the dischargers, it was agreed to add several additional tasks in the TO.  These include the preparation of a community relation plan, a source area investigation, implementation of a source area interim remedial action, a risk assessment work plan, and a new risk assessment.  Comments specific to the task deadlines are discussed on the following page.

14. Comment:
Task 7 of the TO - UPRR states that any requirements within the TO to implement an interim remedial measure (IRM) should be based on adequate evaluation of circumstances that may warrant an IRM and remedial alternatives appropriate to those circumstances.  Instead of specifying a specific date to comply with the request for a Source Area IRM implementation report, UPRR would like a timeframe mentioned from the date the Executive Officer approves the Source Area Investigation/IRM Work Plan.
Response:
We agree.  The compliance date for the task has been changed to reflect this.  Accordingly, the technical report will be due within 90 days after the acceptance of the Source Area Investigation/Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan by the Executive Officer.  The compliance date for the new Risk Assessment report, which is Task 8 of the TO has been agreed upon to be within 135 days of the EO acceptance of the Risk Assessment Work Plan.
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